

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC04-1737
Lower Tribunal 2D03-5145

VICTOR BORDEN, ET. AL.,
Petitioner

V.

EAST-EUROPEAN INSURANCE COMPANY, OCEAN INSURANCE
MANAGEMENT INC., BARNHARDT MARINE INSURANCE, INC.
Respondents

—

ON REVIEW OF CONFLICT BETWEEN DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL

—

**INITIAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BARNHARDT MARINE
INSURANCE**

David W. Henry 0765082
Barbara R. Smith
Allen Dyer Doppelt Milbrath & Gilchrist
255 S. Orange Ave. Suite 1401

Orlando FL
407-841-2330
Attorney for Barnhardt Marine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. 1
TABLE OF CITATION. 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACT 5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 10
ARGUMENT 12

I. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND
THE RESPONDENTS EAST-EUROPEAN AND ALFA
INSURANCE WAIVED THEIR DEFENSES TO SERVICE AND
JURISDICTION BY FAILING TO ASSERT THEM IN THE
FIRST TO ASSERT THEM IN THE FIRST PAPER FILED 12

II THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THERE
WAS NO INSURANCE TRANSACTION WITHIN THE
MEANING OF SECTION 626.906(4), FLA. STAT., (2001). 14

III THE APPELLATE COURT ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO
CONSIDER BARNHARDT’S CROSS CLAIM WHICH
PRESENTED A SEPARATE JURISDICTIONAL BASIS FOR
SUING THE INSURERS UNDER THE UIPL OR §48.193. 21

CONCLUSION. 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 32

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE. 33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

Ace Grain Co., v. American Eagle Fire Ins. Co.
95 F. Supp. 784 (D.C. N.Y. 1951). 20

Aero Associates, Inc. v. La Metropolitana
183 F. Supp. 357 (S.D. N.Y. 1951). 10, 20

Armada Supply v. Wright
858 F.2d 842, 849 (2nd Cir. 1988). 20

Blumberg v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.,
790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001). 6

Caronia v. American Reliable Ins. Co.
999 F.Supp. 299 (E.D. N.Y. 1998). 20

East Coast Insurance Co. v. Cooper
415 So.2d 1323, 1325 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982). 17

Fla. Dept. of Children and Families v. Sun-Sentinel, Inc.
865 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2004). 10, 12, 13

Harris Corp. v. National Iranian Radio & Television
691 F.2d 1344, 1353 n. 18 (11th Cir. 1982). 14

Hollis v. Florida State University
259 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001). 13, 14

Hubbard v. Cazares
413 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 2^d DCA 1981). 12

INA Ins. Co. v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.
722 P.2d 975 (Ariz. App. 1986). 23

<i>Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Estate of Wesson</i> 517 So.2d 521 (Miss. 1987) <i>cert. den</i> 486 U.S. 1043, 108 S.Ct. 2035, 100 L. Ed.2d 620 (1987).	23
<i>Occidental Fire & Casualty Co. v. Stevenson</i> 370 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).	11, 22
<i>Overdorff v. Transam Financial Services</i> 2002 Fla. App. LEXIS 7620 27 Fla. L. Weekly D 1280 (Fla. DCA May 31, 2002).	23, 32
<i>Palmer v. Eldon Braun</i> 376 F.3d 1254 (11 th Cir. 2004).	13
<i>Pardazi v. Cullman Medical Center</i> 896 F.2d 1313, 1317 (11 th Cir. 1982).	14
<i>Romellotti v. Hanover AMGRO Insurance Co.</i> 652 So.2d 414 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995).	10, 13, 14
<i>Rowland v. National States Ins. Co.</i> 295 So.2d 335 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1974).	15
<i>Security Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Washington</i> 113 A.2d 749 (Mun.Ct.App. D.C. 1955) <i>app. den.</i> 226 F.2d 251 (D.C. App. 1955).	23
<i>South Carolina Insurance Co. v. Wolf</i> 331 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1976).	15
<i>Southern Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co. v. Gooding</i> 565 S.W. 2d 421 (Ark. 1978).	23
<i>Sturiano v. Brooks</i> 523 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1988).	30

In re Worldwide Web Systems, Inc.
328 F.3d 1291, 1299 (11th Cir. 2003). 13

Zacharakis v. Bunker Hill Mut. Ins. Co.
120 N.Y. S.2d 418 appeal granted 281 App.Div 1019
121 N.Y. S.2d 271 (N.Y. App. Div 1953). 21

STATUTES

§ 48.193, *Fla. Stat.* 9, 21, 22, 23

§48.193 (1)(b) or (1)(g) *Fla. Stat.* 11, 22, 24

§626.906, *Fla. Stat.* 31

§ 626.906 (1), *Fla. Stat.* 14, 16, 17, 31

§ 626.906 (2), *Fla. Stat.* 14, 18, 31

§ 626.906 (3), *Fla. Stat.* 14, 31

§ 626.906 (4), *Fla. Stat.* 14, 31

§627.420, *Fla. Stat.* 15

§627.428, *Fla. Stat.*.. . . . 17

RULES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(h). 10
